15:45

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAL	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	y y y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): SMOKY MOUNTAIN KNIFE WORKS	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Taylor Cuttery LLC internal Address:
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	Street Address: 1736 North Eastman Road City: Kingsport State: TN Zip: 37662 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes / No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment	Limited Partnership
Execution Date: 3/15/2005	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes / No
4, Application number(s) or registration number(s): 78/497146 A, Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)trached Yes Y No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: BLANK ROME LLP Internal Address: C/O SUSAN B. FLOHR	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
The Watergate	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW	8. Deposit account number. 23-2185
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20037	E TUIO CDA OF
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature. SUSAN B. FLOHR Name of Person Signing Total number of pages Including ac	3/29/2005 Signature Date Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Smoky Mountain Knife Works, a Tennessee corporation with a principal place of business at 2320 Winfield Dunn Pkwy, Sevierville, Tennessee 137862 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademark WALDEN KNIFE COMPANY and trademark Application Serial No. 78497146 therefore for cutlery, namely pocket, hunting, fishing, outdoors, camping, kitchen, collectors and utility knives, knife pouches, knife rolls and knife display cases and retail store services, mail order catalog services, wholesale distributorship services and wholesale store services in the field of cutlery, namely pocket, hunting and collectors knives, knife accessories, namely knife rolls, knife packs, knife display boxes, knife sheaths, belt buckles, hats filed October 8, 2002 ("the Mark"); and

WHERAS, Assignor is the owner of the domain names WALDENCUTLERY.COM, WALDENCUTLERYCOM, WALDENCUTLERYCO.COM, WALDENKNIFE.COM, WALDENKNIFECO.COM, WALDENKNIFECO.COM, WALDENKNIFECOMPANY.COM, and WALDENKNIFEWORKS.COM ("the Domain Names:); and

WHEREAS, Taylor Cutlery LLC, a Tennessee corporation with a principal place of business at 1736 North Eastman Rd., Kingsport, Tennessee 37662 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all right, title and interest in and to the Domain Names; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to sell, assign and transfer the Mark to Assignee on the terms set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0147 Mark throughout the world, all registrations and applications therefore along with the ongoing part of its business associated with the Mark and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by such Mark, and all rights in and to the Domain Names.

Assignor agrees to execute such rightful oaths and/or make such declarations as are necessary to carry out the assignment and to complete and furnish such domain name transfer agreements as are necessary to effectuate the transfer of such domain names to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by Assignor this _____day of January, 2005.

SMOKY MOUNTAIN KNIFE WORKS

Kevin Pipes
President

Date: 3-15-05

Subscribed and swom to before me this /5#day of morch, 2004

Donna R. Lugars

My commission expires: March 18, 3008

Notary Public

SEF

NOTARY SUBJECT OF LARGE

DOCKETED 15059.0315 MAR 18 2005 KC

Action Due Due Date

Action Due July Due 4.8.05



FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM

Date: March 30, 2005

	TO:	FIRM:	FAX NO.:	CONFIRMATION NO.:
1.	ASSIGNMENT DIVISION	UNITED STATES PATENT	703.306.5995	703.308.9723
1	1	& TRADEMARK OFFICE		

From:	Tami DeVitis- Paralegal for Susan B. Flohr
Phone:	(202) 772-5873
Fax:	(202) 572-1425
Email:	devitis@blankrome.com
Atty No.:	3054

# of Pages:	4
(include cover)	

ORIGINAL:		WHEN COMPLETED:	
Will Follow:		Call For Pickup:	
Will Not Follow:	x	Send Interoffice:	

COVER MESSAGE:	•	-	
	•		
		<u> </u>	
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The documents accompanying this to	ax transmission contain information, which	h may be confidential and/or legally	privileged, from the law firm of Blank
Rome LLP. The information is inte	inded only for the use of the individual of	he taking of any action in reliance of	the contents of this faxed information
	uments should be retained to this firm in bove, collect, so that we may arrange blication of confidential or privileged info		
liability.	Diozion of commentation of pro-		
	DATE SENT:	TIME SENT:	TIME CALLED:
TRANSMITTED BY:	DATE SERT.	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
BUSY:	NO ANSWER:	WRONG NUMBER:	NO CONNECTION:

Watergate 600 New Hampshire Ave., NW Washington, DC 20037 202.944.3000 Fax: 202.944.3068

www.BlankRome.com

810546.00011/35597475v1

RECORDED: 03/30/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003078 FRAME: 0149